
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
 
 Available to view:   
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
2 April 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 6 - 26) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 26 
February 2024. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 27) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call-In (if any)   
 

8.   Service Level Agreements (Deferred from 26 February)  (Pages 28 - 32) 
 

9.   Ongoing Support for the Ukraine Centre  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

10.   Cabinet Report:  Corporate Performance Management Report - Quarter 3 
2023/24  (Pages 37 - 59) 

 Members are invited to provide specific questions in advance in order that a 
full response may be provided at the meeting. 

11.   Portfolio Question and Answer Session   

 The Panel are invited to submit questions to Democratic Services in advance 
of the meeting. 

12.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 60 - 63) 
 

13.   Shareholder Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 64 - 68) 
 

14.   Panel Work Programme 2024/2025  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 To note the Panel’s Work Programme for 2024/2025. 

15.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel 
will take place on 29 May 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: Councillors R Blunt, S Dark (Chair), P Devulapalli, 
A Dickinson, B Jones, S Lintern, B Long, S Nash, J Osborne (Vice-Chair), A Ryves, 
D Sayers and Mrs V Spikings 
 



Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor T Parish, Leader 
Councillor J Rust, People and Communities 
  
Appropriate Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Judith Berry, Community, Health and Wellbeing Manager 
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services 
Debbie Ess, Corporate Performance Officer 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
Honor Howell, Assistant to the Chief Executive/Corporate Governance Manager 
Mark Whitmore, Assistant Director 
 



 
878 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Monday, 26th February, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Dark (Chair) 
Councillors R Blunt, P Devulapalli (left the meeting at 6.25 pm),  
B Jones (left the meeting at 7 pm), S Lintern, B Long, S Nash,  

J Osborne (Vice Chair), A Ryves, D Sayers (arrived at 5.41 pm) 
and Mrs V Spikings 

 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor A Beales, Business (left the meeting at 5.45 pm) 
Councillor C Morley, Finance 
Councillor T Parish, Leader 
Councillor J Rust, People and Communities (arrived at 5.26 pm, left the 
meeting at 6.49 pm) 
 
Under Standing Order 34: 
Councillors A Kemp and C Rose 
 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Becky Box, Assistant Director, Central Services 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
Jamie Hay 
Honor Howell, Assistant to the Chief Executive 
Oliver Judges, Executive Director - Place (Zoom) 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

CP118   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Dickinson. 
 

CP119   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Corporate Performance Panel held 
on 4 January and 1 February 2024 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP120   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

6

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/R4VA9qYy-8Y?t=184


 
879 

 

 

CP121   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

CP122   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors A Kemp and  C Rose were present under Standing Order 
34. 
 

CP123   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

CP124   CALL-IN (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins. 
 

CP125   DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE TAXI TESTING CONTRACT 
INFORMAL WORKING GROUP  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Central Services presented the report and 
reminded that at the Corporate Performance Panel meeting held on 4 
January 2024 it was 
[...]
ubsequently upheld by the ICO (relating to personal 
medical data which had been published). 

 No of complaints upheld by the Council and lessons learnt. 

 Content of the Local Government Letter. 

 Number of MP enquires. 

 Planning and enforcement figures – the Corporate Governance 
Manager undertook to present the planning enforcement figures 
separately in future reports. 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the number of complaints 
received from parish councils was reported to the Standards 
Committee. 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager explained that the information 
collated form complaints was used to improve the service delivery 
when a complaint was upheld and training was available for officers 
who responded to complaints. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Governance Manager for the report 
and the numbers reported look reassuring. 
 
The Chair invited the Leader to address the Panel. 
 
The Leader commented that it was positive for the Council to receive 
163 compliments. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities explained that she 
had met with the Corporate Governance Manager to discuss the report 
and echoed the comments made the Leader on the number of 
compliments received. 
 
RESOLVED:  There were no recommendations; it was an annual 
report for Members to note. 
 

9



 
882 

 

The Panel adjourned at 6.19 pm and reconvened at 6.29 pm. 
 

CP128   KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2024/2025 - TARGET SETTING 
REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager presented the report and 
explained that the Council’s performance management framework 
included quarterly monitoring and reporting of performance.  Each 
quarterly performance report was presented to the Corporate 
Performance Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that the report provided an overview of the 
corporate performance indicators and associated targets which had 
been set for the 2023/2024 year. 
 
The Panel’s attentio
[...]
cy to include Councillor involvement, which had been 
seconded by Councillor Devulapalli. 
 
The Panel voted on the above amendment which was lost (4 For, 7 
Against, no abstentions). 

17



 
890 

 

 
RESOLVED:  The Panel supported the recommendation to Cabinet as 
set out below: 
 
a) Approval for this Policy to be put forward to Cabinet and Full Council 

for formal adoption. 

 

CP130   CABINET REPORT:  KLACC - AREA COMMITTEE STATUS  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed that terms 
of reference be adopted to create a new decision making body.to 
replace the King’s Lynn Area Consultative Committee, due to be 
considered by Cabinet on 5 March 2024. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that decisions of KLAC would be 
executive decisions subject to call-in under the Council’s constitution. 
 
The Panel was informed that KLACC had been consulted at two public 
meetings on the proposals and a draft Terms of Reference for an Area 
Committee was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and invited 
Councillors attending under Standing Order 34 to address the Panel. 
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel and 
commented that it was a step in the right direction and added that the 
allocated budget from reserves/ community centres was not ideal but 
was just a start.  Councillor Kemp added that she was disappointed 
that Cabinet had not allocated a proper budget. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to ask questions/make comments, a 
summary of which is set out below. 
 
Councillor Long referred to the reserves pot which was to be used 
within KLACC wards and added what would happen when there was 
no reserve left and asked if there would be an ongoing budget to 
support the work of the proposed KLAC.  In response, the Monitoring 
Officer explained that the terms of reference 4.1 – to determine the 
spend of any budget allocate
[...]
nd two bids had been submitted to the 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  In conclusion, Councillor Rust commented 
that this was a brilliant start. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations to Cabinet as set out 
below. 
 
Councillor Long abstained against the following recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel supported the recommendation as set out 
below: 
 
Cabinet resolves: 
 
1. That a new executive Area Committee constituted pursuant to section 

9E of the Local Government Act 2000 be established, to be known as 
the King’s Lynn Area Committee (“KLAC”). 
 

2. The terms of reference at Appendix 1 be adopted for KLAC. 

 

19



 
892 

 

CP131   CABINET REPORT:  INDEMNITY FOR COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed the 
granting of indemnities to Members and officers to cover any loss, 
damages, costs or legal expenses which they may be ordered to pay or 
may reasonably incur arising from their action or failure to act during 
the course of their appointment to an outside body, including the 
Council’s wholly owned companies. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Dark thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report 
and invited Councillors attending under Standing Order 34 to address 
the Panel. 
 
There were no questions or comments from Councillors attending 
under Standing Order 34. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to ask questions/make comments, a 
summary of which is set out below. 
 
Councillor Long commented that he was supportive of the way forward 
as outlined by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions from Councillor Ryves 
on the insurance arrangements for the Council’s wholly owned 
companies. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Blunt, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that the proposal would include Councillors who had been 
appointed as Trustees to a board. 
 
Councillor Ryves asked if the indemnity coul
[...]
. 
 
The Chair proposed the following amendment: 
 
We will influence the Coastal Management Plan to best protect the 
businesses and residents of West Norfolk and carry out a geotechnical 
investigation of Hunstanton sea defences. 
 
Councillor Long seconded the proposal but on being put to the vote 
was lost (4 for, 5 against). 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel supported the recommendation to Cabinet as 
set out below: 
 
That Cabinet resolve to endorse and adopt the Annual Plan for 
2024/2025. 
 

CP134   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  

24



 
897 

 

 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair explained that it was normal practice for questions to be 
submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Lintern asked how many staff were needed to produce the 
monitoring report for key performance indicators.  In response, the 
Chief Executive explained that currently the performance monitoring 
was undertaken by the Corporate Governance Manager and Corporate 
Performance Officer.  The Council was looking at software to assist in 
Performance Management and the Transformation Programme and 
that resource would also be looked at. 
 

CP135   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to contact him or the Democratic Services 
Officers of any items for consideration on the Panel work programme. 
 
 

CP136   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager explained that  
 

CP137   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Panel noted the work programme. 
 
Councillor Nash asked if the role of the Monitoring Officer/Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and how the roles conflicted with the legal advice.  
The Monitoring Officer advised that she would look at the request and 
provide a response. 
 

CP138   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel will take place 
on 10 April 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s 
Lynn. 
 

25

https://youtu.be/R4VA9qYy-8Y?t=11087
https://youtu.be/R4VA9qYy-8Y?t=11070
https://youtu.be/R4VA9qYy-8Y?t=11253
https://youtu.be/R4VA9qYy-8Y?t=11292


 
898 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.39 pm 
 

 

26



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

relate to the finances or 

wellbeing of one of your ERIs? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  

 

Does it directly relate to the 

finances or wellbeing of you, 

a relative or a 
[...]
lk.  
 
A briefing report is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Members are referred to the attached Briefing Note 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

Not relevant  
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Briefing Note is noted.  
 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To fulfil the Panel’s remit 
 
 
 
 

 
  

33

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAIL 
 
1. Introduction 
  
An information report was sought by CPP on the operation of the Homes for Ukraine scheme 

in West Norfolk.  

A briefing report is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration. 

 
2.Issues for the Panel to Consider 
 
Members are referred to CPP’s terms of reference for the remit of any recommendations it  
may wish to propose following consideration of the Briefing Note as Appendix 1, which  
includes making reports and/or recommendations to Full Council and/or the Cabinet (which  
includes individual Cabinet Members) in connection with the discharge of any of their  
functions. 
 
3. Corporate Priorities 
 
Provision of support to our communities  
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
Not applicable as this is an information paper. 
 
5. Any other Implications/Risks 
 
Not applicable as this is an information paper 
 
6. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
Not applicable as this is an information paper 
 
7. Environmental Considerations 
 
Not applicable as this is an information paper 
 
8. Consultation 
 
None 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
Provision of support under the Homes for Ukraine scheme will continue for as long as the 
scheme remains in place. 
 
 
10. Background Papers 
 
None 
  

34



 
 
 
 
Briefing Note to CPP on Homes for Ukraine Scheme  
April 2024 
 
 
The Borough Council has supported the Ukraine Sponsorship Visa scheme since it’s 
inception at the outbreak of the war. The scheme is managed by the Community Health & 
Wellbeing Manager and is delivered by a directly employed Ukraine Support Officer and 
through a service level agreement with the Hanseatic U
[...]
e measures to monitor council services and 
impacts on borough wide issues.  Of the 64 indicators monitored for Q3, 29 
performance indicators have met or exceeded targets and 7 have not met target, 
these indicators missed the target by more than 5%.  21 indicators will be reported as 
monitor only for 2023-2024 to allow sufficient data to be collected to help set targets 
for 2024-2025.  7 indicators will be introduced when new data processes have been 
established.     
 
Recommendation 
That Cabinet reviews the Performance Management Report and comments on the 
delivery against the Corporate Strategy. 
 
Reason for Decision 
Cabinet should use the information within the management report to review progress 
on the agreed actions and indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at 
an acceptable level.  Where progress is behind schedule members can seek 
additional information to explain variances. 

37

Agenda Item 10

mailto:cllr.terry.parish@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.terry.parish@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Ged.Greaves@West-Norfolk.gov.uk


1.   Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s 2023-2027 Corporate Strategy was approved by Council on 23 

November 2023, it sets out the broad framework for the period of the 
administrative term 2023-2027. 

 
1.2 The priority areas are: 

• Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 
• Protect our environment 
• Efficient and effective delivery of our services 
• Support our communities 

 
1.3 These priorities are further defined in 37 objectives and 38 actions that are 

reflected in directorate plans, service plans and individual targets set during staff 
appraisals. These actions define what the council will do to achieve the high-
level aspirations set out within the corporate strategy. 

 
2.  Management Report  
 
2.1 The management report focuses on each of the corporate priorities individually, 

providing management team and members with an overview on the current 
status of projects and perform
[...]
)    

27 November 2024 Portfolio Holder Question and 
Answer Session 
 

   

27 November 2024 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List 
 

   

27 November 2024 Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan 
 

   

27 November 2024 Panel Work Programme 
 

   

     

7 January 2025 Call-in (if any) 
 

   

7 January 2025 Portfolio Holder Question and    

72



Answer Session 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER 

OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED 
OUTCOMES 

7 January 2025 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List 
 

   

7 January 2025 Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan 
 

   

7 January 2025 Panel Work Programme 
 

   

     

26 February 2025 
 
 

Call-in (if any)    

26 February 2025 Portfolio Holder Question and 
Answer Session 
 

   

26 February 2025 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List 
 

   

26 February 2025 Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan 
 

   

26 February 2025 Panel Work Programme 
 

   

     

2 April 2025 
 

Call-in (if any)    

2 April 2025 Portfolio Holder Question and 
Answer Session 
 

   

2 April 2025 Cabinet Forward Decisions    

73



List 
 

2 April 2025 Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan 
 

   

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER 

OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED 
OUTCOMES 

2 April 2025 Panel Work Programme 
 

   

 

Forthcoming Items to be scheduled 

Annual Communications Update – Panel to determine if it wishes to receive an update in 2025 – B Box 

Report of the Informal Working Group – Taxi Testing Contract 

74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	8 Service Level Agreements (Deferred from 26 February)
	367089 - Briefing Note to CPP on SLAs December 2023, 26/02/2024 Corporate Performance Panel

	9 Ongoing Support for the Ukraine Centre
	10 Cabinet Report:  Corporate Performance Management Report - Quarter 3 2023/24
	20240423 Cabinet 2023-24 Q3 Performance Management Report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Date of meeting:      23 April 2024
	Recommendation

	Q3 2023-24 Performance Management Report

	12 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	13 Shareholder Committee Forward Plan
	14 Panel Work Programme 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


 
1052 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Dark (Chair), Osborne (Vice Chair), Blunt, Colwell 
(substitute for Sayers), Dickinson, Jones, Lintern,  

Long, Nash, Ryves and Spikings. 
 
PRESENT REMOTELY ON ZOOM: Councillor Devulapalli. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development 
Councillor Rust – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity and Climate Change 
 
OFFICERS: 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Judith Berry – Community, Health and Wellbeing Manager 
Becky Box – Assistant Director 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Lorraine Gore – Chief Executive 
Honor Howell – Corporate Governance Manager 
Mark Whitmore – Assistant Director  
 

CP139   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sayers. 
 

CP140   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP141   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

CP142   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

CP143   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There was none. 



 
1053 

 

 

CP144   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Nash asked the Chair if he had received his email dated 27th 
February 2024.  The Chair acknowledged receipt of the email and 
explained that he would liaise with Councillor Nash outside of the 
meeting. 
 

CP145   CALL-IN (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP146   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (DEFERRED FROM 26 
FEBRUARY)  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which provided information 
on Service Level Agreements (SLA’s).  A copy of the briefing note had 
been included in the Agenda.   
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that a list of Community Grants and 
Financial Assistant Grants were published annually on the website 
under the Transparency Scheme and agreed to circulate the list to the 
Panel. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Rust 
explained that work was ongoing to put together a composite list of 
SLA’s which could be reviewed. 
 
Councillor Long asked if Memorandums of Understanding would also 
be included in the SLA list.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to look and 
see if it was appropriate for them to be included in the ongoing work. 
 
Councillor Blunt commented that it would be very useful to have a 
composite list of all SLA’s.  The Monitoring Officer explained that a 
work stream was ongoing to centralise and prepare a Corporate list of 
SLA’s. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern, it was explained that 
Internal Drainage Boards would not be included in the list as the 
Council’s connection to them was service based. 
 

https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=182
https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=226


 
1054 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Ryves it was explained that 
there would usually be liability provisions within SLA’s and any claims 
would be investigated dependent on the individual circumstances.  
SLA’s should set out detail of the terms and frequency of payments. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Rust, 
explained to Councillor Ryves that the ongoing work would provide the 
opportunity to review SLA’s to ensure that they were still relevant. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development, Councillor 
Moriarty welcomed this report and the work that was ongoing to 
provide clarity of the SLA’s in place. 
 
The Chair commented that the work to pull together a composite list of 
SLA’s was important and asked for reassurance that any review of 
SLA’s would be based on need, rather than financial savings and 
reducing costs as there were many organisations that provided 
important services within the Borough and relied on Council funding. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that details of the Financial 
Assistance Grants awarded were published as a Delegated Decision 
and therefore subject to call-in. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves regarding the Night 
Shelter, the Portfolio Holder for People and Communities explained 
that the SLA had not been signed as the current service did not enable 
the Council to fulfil its homelessness obligations.  It was noted that the 
Night Shelter did receive a Council Tax discretionary relief grant. 
 
RESOLVED: The Briefing Note was noted by the Panel. 
 

CP147   ONGOING SUPPORT FOR THE UKRAINE CENTRE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director and Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
presented the report which provided detail on the operation of the 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme in West Norfolk.  A briefing report was 
included in the Agenda.  It was highlighted that presently funding was 
in place to support provision up to March 2025. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Colwell commended this important service and hoped that it 
would continue as statistics showed that it was still well used and 
provided a wide range of services. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, it was explained that 
there was a separate scheme in place to support Afghan nationals 

https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=1375


 
1055 

 

which required the Council to provide housing.  This had been provided 
under the Local Authority Housing Fund, although take up was low, but 
the benefit was that additional homes were available if required and 
they could also be used as temporary accommodation. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Dark explained that Norfolk County Council had 
looked at the provision for Afghan nationals in the County and there 
was more provision in place for them in the areas surrounding Norwich, 
so the service had been focussed on that area. 
 
The Chief Executive reminded the Panel that the Hanseatic Union was 
in place to support all those fleeing from conflict. 
 
The Chair commended the ongoing work in this area and was proud of 
the service provided, the speed in which it had been set up and the 
positive impact it had made.  He felt it was important that the service 
was based in Kings Court. 
 
In response to a question regarding ongoing funding, the Assistant 
Director explained that funding was currently in place up until March 
2025.  If Government funding was to cease after this date it would be a 
matter for the Council to consider. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked all those involved in the 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted. 
 

CP148   CABINET REPORT:  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 3 2023/24  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the Cabinet Report 
which provided an update on progress against the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators.  The report included 
information on progress up to 31 December 2023.  Information was 
provided on actions that were on target and those that required 
attention, as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for the report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
Councillor Long referred to indicator 2.4 relating to solar power 
generated across Council sites and it was clarified that this was the 
amount of energy generated, not surplus, and levels would be affected 
by the seasons. 
 

https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=2137


 
1056 

 

Councillor Colwell referred to indicator 2.10 relating to mixed recycling 
and commented that levels were disappointing, but he was aware that 
work was ongoing to promote the importance of recycling and food 
waste.  He explained that a recent report to the Environment and 
Community Panel had provided information on changing habits and the 
impact of Covid on recycling levels.  He also felt that the Council did 
offer a good service, including small appliances and battery collections. 
 
Councillor Dark raised concern about joint working with the 
Environment Agency and Anglian Water on flood protection and 
referred to the Shingle Ridge at Snettisham.  He was concerned that 
Snettisham Parish Council and major land owners had not been 
involved in the work.  It was explained that the technical report from 
consultants was awaited.  Once this had been received a meeting of 
the Wash East Coast Management Strategy Stakeholders Forum 
would take place and the technical report would be presented to the 
Environment and Community Panel at their meeting in June 2024.  The 
technical report would help determine future policy and action required. 
 
Councillor de Whalley agreed to liaise with officers and provide the 
Panel with detail of the progress on the Wash East Coast Management 
Strategy and the awaited technical report. 
 
Councillor Long referred to the Car Parking Strategy and the Corporate 
Governance Manager explained that work was ongoing to link the 
strategy with the forthcoming Economic Strategy and Transport 
Strategy.  An update was currently scheduled to be presented to the 
Regeneration and Development Panel at their meeting in June 2024. 
 
Councillor Nash referred to indicator 2.10 which provided a target of 
tonnage of recycling collected.  He commented that it would be more 
useful to have a percentage target so that it could be compared to the 
overall amount of waste collected by the Council.  The Corporate 
Governance Manager explained that the target would have been set by 
the relevant Assistant Director and Portfolio Holder, but agreed that 
including the amount of black bin waste collected would be useful to 
provide an overall view of how much waste was collected overall, 
which could be broken down into percentages and she agreed to raise 
this with the relevant officers and update the Panel as required. 
 
Councillor Devulapalli commented that, in relation to the Car Parking 
Strategy, consideration should be given to solar panels, park and ride 
schemes and bicycle rack provision.  The Corporate Governance 
Manager agreed to pass her comments onto the relevant officers. 
 
Councillor Moriarty, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Development commented that performance indicators related to the 
Corporate Strategy, but it should be noted that the Corporate Strategy 
was a live document and could be amended and challenged as 
required.  He thanked the Panel for their comments. 
 



 
1057 

 

Councillor Colwell commented that there were a lot of areas where the 
Council was performing well and these should be celebrated.  He 
commended the open spaces and how quickly incidents of fly tipping 
were dealt with. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Dark, agreed and encouraged residents to report 
issues quickly, so that they could be dealt with quickly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
That Cabinet reviews the Performance Management Report and 
comments on the delivery against the Corporate Strategy. 
 

CP149   PORTFOLIO QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 

CP150   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Dickinson requested that the review of Outside Bodies 
Cabinet Report be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Osborne requested that the Redundancy 
Scheme Cabinet Report be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CP151   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
It was noted that the Companies Business Plans were due to be 
considered by the Shareholder Committee at their meeting in June. 
 
The Chair commented that he would liaise with the other Panel Chairs 
to determine which Panel this item should be considered by, or if a 
Joint Panel meeting should be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Forward Plan was noted. 
 

CP152   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2024/2025  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern, the Monitoring 
Officer explained that the first meeting of the Constitution Informal 

https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=4503
https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=4739
https://youtu.be/vuFOgScPkPU?t=4873


 
1058 

 

Working Group had been arranged for May.  The Working Group would 
create a schedule of work and then a report would be scheduled on the 
Work Programme to come back to the Corporate Performance Panel 
later on in the year. 
 
Councillor Nash asked about the Taxi Testing Contract Informal 
Working Group and the Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to 
arrange a meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Work Programme for 2024/2025. 
 

CP153   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled to take place on 29th 
May 2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.55 pm 
 

 


